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September 8" 2025
Dear House E&C Representative Team,
As a student-athlete at Central Michigan University, I am reaching out to ask you to support the SCORE Act.

I support this legislation as it would protect opportunities, especially in women's sports and Olympic sports, ensure
that our health & safety protections are written into law, guarantee NIL contract rights, provide protections against
predatory agents, and help ensure that student-athletes are all playing by the same rules.

As a member of the Mid-American Conference Council of Student-Athletes (COSA), we remain actively engaged
in conversations and circumstances surrounding student-athletes both nationally and within the conference.

We encourage continued efforts to permit the NCAA and its members limited liability, an imperative and data-
supported measure tied to academic success and fair competition, as we are student-athletes. Areas of importance
include academic trajectory, graduation progress, eligibility status, transfer opportunities, pre- and post-season
activities, number of competitions, and other unique opportunities across Division I athletics. For student-athletes,
upholding the integrity of both sport and academics is essential, not only to our individual success, but also to the
strength of each university, conference, and the NCAA as a whole.

Additionally, as members of COSA, we support the fact that student-athletes are not and do not want to be deemed
employees of the institution. We recognize that we are in a unique position unparalleled by any other individual,
but our circumstances make that possible: we are truly earning our academic opportunities and ultimate success. To
perform the sport we love at the highest level in college athletics, we understand that it comes with the responsibility
of excelling academically. We strive to maintain this opportunity to graduate with a degree we are proud of while
participating in the sport we love at a high level of competition. If we were to be deemed employees or forced to
unionize, it would:

- Dismantle the unique opportunities we have worked so hard to achieve;

- Lead to the demise of fair competition;

- Undermine Title IX protections;

- Lead to the loss of Olympic and other non-revenue sports; and

- Render student-athlete’s voice from the Olympic and non-revenue generating sports ineffective in terms of
bargaining power.

Our voice, the members of COSA and the MAC, is heard through the governance opportunities afforded to us
through institutional Student-Athlete Advisory Committees and COSA. These forms of governance could be
strengthened by being included in a codified structure that would allow the student-athlete voice to be amplified.

I hope you will stand with student-athletes across all three divisions in supporting this bill. I am also happy to meet
with you to discuss why this legislation is so important to student-athletes and answer any questions you might
have.

Thank you for your consideration,

Hong Bing Tang, Cross Country, COSA Executive-Board, Senior, tang2h@cmich.edu
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ENDORSED BY:

Sara Bower, Women’s Soccer, scb109@uakron.edu, University of Akron

Braylyn Farrington, Men’s Track & Field, bf89@uakron.edu, University of Akron

Ashlynn Brooke, Women’s Basketball, ashlynn.brooke@bsu.edu, Ball State University

Darin Conley, Football, darin.conley(@bsu.edu, Ball State University

Mackenzie Krafcik, Softball, mgkrafc@bgsu.edu, Bowling Green State University

Bryce Weber, Men’s Cross Country/Track & Field, btweber@bgsu.edu, Bowling Green State University

Ava Kanj, Volleyball, avakanj@buffalo.edu, University at Buffalo

Lonnell Pabon, Wrestling, lonnello@buffalo.edu, University at Buffalo

Paige Sayler, Softball, saylelpe@cmich.edu, Central Michigan University

Hong Bing Tang, Men’s Cross Country/Track & Field, tang2h@cmich.edu, Central Michigan University

Tyler Dailey, Men’s Cross Country/Track & Field, tdailey4(@emich.edu, Eastern Michigan University

Sam Borgert, Women’s Lacrosse, sborgert@emich.edu, Eastern Michigan University
Ayden Bath, Men’s Track & Field, abath@kent.edu, Kent State University

Camryn Meek, Women’s Lacrosse, cmeek8@kent.edu, Kent State University

Callen Powers, Baseball, callenpowers@umass.edu, University of Massachusetts Amherst

Rylee Davis, Women’s Cross Country/Track & Field, rbdavis@umass.edu, University of Massachusetts Amherst

Julia Waechter, Women’s Swim & Dive, waechtjp@miamioh.edu, University of Miami

Raegan Lantz, Volleyball, lantzrg(@miamioh.edu, University of Miami

Tess Meyer, Softball, 21982523 @students.niu.edu, Northern Illinois University

Brady Davidson, Football, Z2049364(@students.niu.edu, Northern Illinois University
Mia Scheulen, Field Hockey, ms300123(@ohio.edu, Ohio University

Sophie Besett, Women’s Cross Country/Track &Field, sb355221(@ohio.edu, Ohio University

Troy Sudbrook, Baseball, troy.sudbrook(@rockets.utoledo.edu, University of Toledo

Olivia Gang, Women’s Cross Country/Track &Field, olivia.gang@rockets.utoledo.edu, University of Toledo

JR Hays, Football, arthur.n.hays@wmich.edu, Western Michigan University

Soniya Jones, Women’s Track & Field, sbt3447@wmich.edu, Western Michigan University
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